## ORDINANCE NO. 1776

A BILL FOR:

AM ORDINANCE providing for the time and manner of vecating the alleys that extend in an easterly and westerly direction through Blocks 7, 8, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 25, 26 and 27 Burkhart Park Addition to the City of Albany, Linn County, State of Oregon, and declaring an emergency.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the Mayor and Council of the City of Albany Oregon are hereby authorized and directed to proceed to vacate the alleys that extend in an easterly and westerly direction through Blocks 7, 8, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 25, 26 and 27, Burkhart Park Addition to the City of Albany, Linn County, State of Oregon.

Section 2. The Recorder of the City of Albany, Oregon, is hereby authorized and directed to give notice of the vacation of said alleys hereinabove described by publishing the same in the Albany Democrat Herald, a newspaper of general circulation published in the City of Albany, Oregon, once each week for four successive weeks, which said notice shall state that the Council of the City of Albany, Oregon, will on the 14th day of May, 1947, at 7:30 o'clock of said day, at the City Council Chambers of the City of Albany, Oregon, hear objections or remonstrances to the vacation of said alleys by any owners of the real property affected thereby. The Recorder of said City, within five days after the first publication of said notice, shall post or cause to be posted at or near each end of said alleys herein proposed to be vacated a copy of said notice which shall be headed "Notice of Alley Vacation", such notice shall also be posted in at least two con spicuous places within said proposed vacation of said alley. The posting and the first day of publication of such notice shall not be less than twenty-eight days before the time of such hearing as herein-above stated.

Section 3. WHEREAS, the peace, health, and safety of the people of the City of Albany requires that this ordinance shall become immediately effective. THEREFORE, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall become in full force and effect immediately upon its final passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council April 9, 1947 Approved by the Mayor April 9, 1947

RALPH	L.	BANTON	
		2	Mayor

Attest:

C. R. ASHTON

I. C. R. Ashton, Recorder of the City of Albany, Linn County Oregon, do hereby certify that the above copy of the Ordinance No. 1776 has been by me carefully compared with the Ordinance Bill No. 1899, as passed by the Council April 9, 1947, and approved by the Mayor on the 9th day of April, 1947.

Witness my hand and official signature and seal of the City of Albany, Oregon on the 10th day of April, 1947.

Recorder of the City of Albany, Oregon